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Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

COGCC Form 2A review of Extraction O&G's Winder 9-41 location - Doc
#400589321
2 messages

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Tue, May 20, 2014 at 10:21 AM
To: Regulatory members <regulatory@petro-fs.com>

Ann,

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil and Gas Location Assessment and have the following
comments.

1)  A review of your Location Drawing indicates the disturbed area will overlap across the
irrigation ditches located 315 feet and 316 feet southwest.  Therefore, I would like to add the
following Conditin of Approval to protect them:
"Operator must implement site-specific best management practices in accordance with good
engineering practices, including, but not limited to, construction of a berm or diversion dike, site
grading, or other comparable measures, sufficient to protect the irrigation ditches located 315
feet and 316 feet southwest of the oil and gas location from a release of drilling, completion,
produced fluids, and chemical products."

2)  Scott Ballstadt with the Town of Windsor has added a comment to this Form 2A indicating the
subject property is located within the Town's Growth Management Area and requests that a
comprehensive Drilling and Site Improvement Plans be submitted for their review and approval.
 Are you aware of this comment from the Town of Windsor and is Extraction working with Windsor
in the development of this oil and gas location?

Please respond to this correspondence by June 20, 2014.  If you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me.  Thank you.

-- 

Doug Andrews 

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO  80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100  Ext. 5180

Ann Stephens <astephens@petro-fs.com> Wed, May 21, 2014 at 3:06 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>
Cc: Jennifer Grosshans <jgrosshans@petro-fs.com>

Hi Doug,

mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us
tel:303-894-2100%C2%A0%20Ext.%205180
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In response to your items below:

1.       Operator agrees to the COA re: protection of the two ditches within the disturbed area.

2.       Yes, Operator is in contact with the Town of Windsor re: their required CUG permit and are in
continuing conversations with Scott Ballstadt.

Thank you for your guidance, Doug. Please advise if I may be of further assistance.

Respectfully,

 

Ann Stephens

Regulatory Manager

Petroleum Field Services, LLC

7535 Hilltop Circle

Denver, Colorado  80221

Office: 303-928-7128

Fax: 303-218-5678

Helping America Achieve Energy Independence

Please Follow us on Facebook, Twitter, and LinkedIn!

 

Co n fi den t i a l i t y  No t i c e:  This e-mail message and attachments are only for  the use of the intended recipient and may contain

information that is pr ivileged, confidential or  exempt from disclosure under  applicable law.  If you are not the intended recipient, any

disclosure, distr ibution or  other  use of this e-mail message or  attachments is prohibited.  If you have received this e-mail in er ror , please

delete and notify the sender  immediately. In addition, please be aware that any messages addressed to our  domain are subject to ar chiving

and review by persons other  than the intended recipient.

PThink green.

Please recycle and consider the environment before printing this email.

 

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2014 10:21 AM
To: Regulatory members

http://www.petro-fs.com/
tel:303-928-7128
tel:303-218-5678
http://www.facebook.com/PetroleumFieldServices
https://twitter.com/Petro_FS
http://www.linkedin.com/company/632645?trk=NUS_CMPY_TWIT
mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us
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Subject: COGCC Form 2A review of Extraction O&G's Winder 9-41 location - Doc #400589321
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